RESOLUTION

HOUSING, PUBLIC SAFETY AND AGING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON APRIL 28, 2008

Whereas, Bronx Community Board 8's Committees for Housing, Public Safety and Aging are concerned that Atria Riverdale, owned by the Atria Senior Living Group, at 3718-3726 Henry Hudson Parkway is functioning as an unlicensed senior assisted living facility while identifying itself as independent senior housing, and

Whereas, the New York State Department of Health recently adopted regulations to inspect and to enforce regulations relating to senior assisted living facilities,

Be it resolved, that Community Board 8, Bronx, New York, requests the New York State Department of Health inspect Atria Riverdale for compliance with Title 10, NYS law for Assisted Living Residences.

Vote: 10 - In Favor

Community Board Members

Anthony P. Creaney
Warren S. Dolny
Tom Durham
Tracy Feerick
Arlene G. Feldmeier
Karen Pesce
Todd Rubinstein

0 – Opposed

2 – Abstentions

Community Board Members

Philip Friedman Herb Young

Community Committee Members

Gregory Adames Herb Eysser Ciel Gordet